

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

CASE NO. 15-cv-62685-CMA – Altonaga/McAliley

JOHN DOE, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE, INC.,
COVENTRY HEALTH AND LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY; COVENTRY
HEALTH PLAN OF FLORIDA, INC.;
COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF
FLORIDA, INC.; and DOES 1-10,
inclusive,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT PURSUANT
TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

IV. PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 6

V. PLAINTIFF HAS ADEQUATELY STATED CLAIMS FOR RELIEF FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE ACA, ERISA, AND THE ADA 8

 A. An Implied Private Right of Action Exists Under the Anti-Discrimination Provisions of the ACA That Coventry’s Mail-Order Requirement Violates (Sections 1557 and 2705)..... 8

 B. Plaintiff Has Stated a Claim Under Section 1557 of the ACA (42 U.S.C. § 18116)..... 11

 C. Plaintiff Has Stated a Claim Under ERISA 13

 1. Plaintiff’s Section 1132(a)(1)(B) Claim Is Proper..... 13

 2. Plaintiff Has Stated a Claim For Violation of 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4..... 15

 3. Plaintiff Has Stated a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty 16

 4. Plaintiff Has Stated a Claim for Full and Fair Review (Count 5)..... 17

 D. Plaintiff Has Stated a Claim Under the ADA 18

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines, Co., 227 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2002) 19

Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila, 542 U.S. 200, 210 (2004)..... 15

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 13

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 9

Alexander v. United Behavioral Health, 2015 WL 1843830 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2015) 17

Bacelli v. MFP, Inc., 729 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2010) 9

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002) 9

Berger v. Edgewater Steel Co., 911 F.2d 911 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 14

Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998) 12, 18

Callum v. CVS Heath Corporation, 2015 WL 5782077 (D.S.C. Sept. 29, 2015) 9, 12

Cannon v. University of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... 9

Castro v. Hartford Life and Acc. Ins. Co., 2011 WL 4889174 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2011) 17

Chabner v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co., 225 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2007) 18, 19

Corsini v. United Healthcare Corp., 965 F.Supp. 265 (D.R.I. 1997)..... 14

Counts v. Am. Gen. Life and Acc. Ins. Co., 111 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 14

Dapeer v. Neutrogena Corp., 95 F.Supp.3d 1366 (S.D. Fla. 2015) 8

Doe v. Aetna, Inc., 2016 WL 1028363 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2016) 1

EEOC v. Aramark Corp., 208 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 20

Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp., 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998) 19

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Svcs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 3, 8

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 9

Hamilton v. Allen-Bradley Co., Inc., 244 F.3d 819 (11th Cir. 2001) 16

Horan v. Kaiser Steel Ret. Plan, 947 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 15

Kennedy v. Met. Life Ins. Co., 357 F.Supp.2d 1346 (M.D. Fla. 2005) 17

Krauel v. Iowa Methodist Med. Ctr., 95 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 19

Lawrence v. Dunbar, 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990) 6

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink, 517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 17

N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., 980 F.Supp.2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 11

Perrino v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 209 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 15

Public Employees Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts, 492 U.S. 158 (1989) 19

Quinones v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc., 2015 WL 6159116 (D. Haw. Oct. 19, 2015)..... 13

Rendon v. Valleycrest Productions, Ltd., 294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1002)..... 19

Rosario v. King & Prince Seafood Corp., 2006 WL 2367130 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 7, 2006)..... 14

Rubin v. United States, 449 U.S. 424 (1981)..... 9

Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs., 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) 9, 12

Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) 9

Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth. v. Gilead Scis, Inc., 102 F.Supp.3d 688 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 9, 13

Seff v. Broward County, 778 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (S.D. Fl. 2011) 20

Shotz v. City of Plantation, Fla., 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 9

Snow v. Boston Mut. Life Ins. Co., 590 Fed. Appx. 832 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 16

Unger v. US W., Inc., 889 F.Supp. 419 (D. Colo. 1995) 15

United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann, 434 U.S. 192 (1977)..... 20

Van Hulle v. Pac. Telesis Corp., 124 F.Supp.2d 642 (N.D. Cal. 2000) 19

Variety Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996) 17, 18

Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp., 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 19

Zamora v. HealthTexas Medical Group et. al. 34 F.Supp.2d 433 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 18

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 6

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 9

29 U.S.C. § 1109..... 4, 17

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 4, 13, 15, 17

29 U.S.C. § 1133..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 12181..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 12182..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 12201..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 1, 4, 8, 9, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 6101..... 9

43 U.S.C. § 18022..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep't Health & Human Serv., *The Affordable Care Act Helps People Living with HIV/AIDS*, <https://www.aids.gov/pdf/how-does-the-aca-help-plwh.pdf> 10

Juliet Stumpf & Bruce Friedman, *Advancing Civil Rights Through Immigration Law: One Step Forward, Two Steps Back?*, 6 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 131, 135 (2003)..... 11

Kathleen Kim, *The Trafficked Worker as Private Attorney General: A Model for Enforcing the Civil Rights of Undocumented Workers*, 1 U. Chi. Legal F. 247 (2009)..... 11

Mark Bolin, *The Affordable Care Act and People Living with HIV/AIDS: A Roadmap to Better Health Outcomes*, 23 Annals Health L. 28 (2014) 10, 11

Sarah G. Steege, *Finding A Cure in the Courts: A Private Right of Action for Disparate Impact in Health Care*, 16 Mich. J. Race & L. 439 (2011) 11
